

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

May 9, 2023

Jennifer Burgess 3329 Westwood Ave LANSING, MI 48906

> RE: License #: AF330411512 Golden Hearts 3329 Westwood Ave Lansing, MI 48906

Dear Ms Burgess:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. If I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (517) 284-9730.

Sincerely,

Rodney Kell

Rodney Gill, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems 611 W. Ottawa Street P.O. Box 30664 Lansing, MI 48909

enclosure

## MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

# I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AF330411512
Licensee Name:	Jennifer Burgess
Licensee Address:	3329 Westwood Ave LANSING, MI 48906
Licensee Telephone #:	(517) 574-3749
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	N/A
Name of Facility:	Golden Hearts
Facility Address:	3329 Westwood Ave Lansing, MI 48906
Facility Telephone #:	(517) 574-3749
Capacity:	4
Program Type:	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED MENTALLY ILL AGED

## II. Purpose of Addendum

To increase the capacity of Golden Hearts from 3 to 4 residents.

#### III. Methodology

On 02/03/2023 I received a Request for Modification of The Terms of The Registration/License via email requesting Golden Hearts capacity be increased from 3 to 4 residents. Licensee Jennifer Burgess indicated she installed a wireless interconnected smoke detection system as required by special certification licensing rules for facilities providing special certification services for four or more residents.

### IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

On 02/17/2023 Licensee Jennifer Burgess texted a video showing the wireless interconnected fire alarm system has been installed and functioning correctly. The facility has adequate space for four residents including adequate bedroom space and living space.

The indoor living and dining areas measure a total of 205.92 square feet of living space. This exceeds the minimum of 35 square feet per occupant requirement. The facility can accommodate four (4) residents.

Each resident will have their own bedroom and each bedroom allows for the minimum 65 square feet of bedroom space for each resident. It is the licensee's responsibility not to exceed the facility's licensed capacity.

### V. Recommendation

I recommend approving the request to increase the capacity of Golden Hearts from 3 to 4 residents.

Rodney Sell

02/21/2023

Rodney Gill Licensing Consultant Date

Approved:

mm 05/09/2023 aun 1

Dawn Timm Date Area Manager